
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 27th September 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
To: 
 
Voting Members: 

Cllr P.J. Cullum (Chairman) 
Cllr S Trussler (Vice-Chairman)  

 
Cllr A. Adeola 
Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr A.H. Gani 

Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr Nem Thapa 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr Gareth Williams 

 
Non-Voting Member: 

Mr Tom Davies – Independent Member (Audit) 
 

Standing Deputies: 
Conservative Group: Cllr Peace Essien-Igodifo and Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Labour Group: Cllr K. Dibble and Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Liberal Democrat:  Cllr T.W. Mitchell 

 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Kathy Long, Democratic 
Support Officer, Democracy Team 

Tel. (01252 398829) or email kathy.godden@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th July 2023 (copy attached). 
 

2. ANNUAL OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINT REVIEW LETTER 2023 - LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN – (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To receive the Monitoring Officer’s Report No. CS231907 (copy attached), which 
summarises the outcome and findings of the annual review letter from the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman, which reviews complaints received by 
the Ombudsman.      
 

3. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND NON-TREASURY INVESTMENT OPERATIONS 
2022/23 – (Pages 11 - 40) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Finance Report No FIN2314, which sets out the 
main activities of the Treasury Management and Non-Treasury Investment 
Operations during 2022/23. 
 

4. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS/EXTERNAL AUDIT OPINION - UPDATE – 
(Pages 41 - 70) 
 
To receive an update from the Executive Head of Finance on the latest position in 
respect of the 2020-21 Annual Statement of Accounts and External Audit Opinion. 
The final version of the Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31st March 2020 is 
attached for noting and information. (Previously this letter was circulated to the 
Committee as a draft).    
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT UPDATE – (Pages 71 - 74) 
 
To receive the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2307 (copy attached), which sets 
out work carried out by Internal Audit since the previous report, an update on the 
overall progress on the Audit Plan and an update on outstanding issues.  
 

6. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION - ANNUAL UPDATE – (Pages 75 - 78) 
 
To consider the Corporate Manager, Legal Services Report No. LEG2301 (copy 
attached), which sets out the Council’s Annual Report on Freedom of Information 
requests. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT MEETINGS 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting. 
 

 
----------- 



- 1 - 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 26th July, 2023 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members: 
 

Cllr P.J. Cullum (Chairman) 
Cllr S. Trussler (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr A. Adeola 
Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr A.H. Gani 

Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr Sarah Spall 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr G. Williams 

 
Non-Voting Member: 
 

Mr Tom Davies – Independent Member (Audit) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Nem Thapa. 
 

10. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st June 2023 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record of the proceedings. 
 

11. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
The Executive Head of Finance introduced the draft Statement of Accounts for 
2022/23. It was explained that the external auditors (EY) were not yet in a position to 
audit the accounts due to the current backlog of audits.   
 
The Executive Head of Finance advised the Committee that a letter had been 
received from Mr Lee Rowley MP, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Local 
Government and Building Safety (Department for Levelling UP, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC).  A copy of this letter would be circulated to the Committee 
following the meeting.  The letter concerned local audit delays and made proposals 
for addressing the current local audit backlog, including longer-term changes. A 
consultation exercise would to take place on the proposals and it was understood 
that implementation of agreed actions would take place in December 2023.  The 
Executive Head of Finance reminded Members that the Council would need to be 
mindful of possible implications for the Authority. 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 2 - 
 

The Chairman welcomed Kalthiemah Abrahams (Audit Manager, EY) who joined the 
meeting remotely via Teams.  Ms. Abrahams advised the Committee that EY had 
started the 2020/21 audit, which was estimated to be completed by the end of 
September/early October 2023.  When completed, EY would give the Council time to 
roll forward for the 2021/22 audit and it was intended that EY would commence its 
audit of the 2021/22 financial statements in late November/early December.  It was 
the intention that both the 2020/21 and 2021/22 audits would be completed by the 
end of March 2024. 
 
During discussion, Members raised questions regarding the Council’s assets, 
funding sources, estimated investment returns, and the current and future spend on 
Union Yard, Aldershot. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the draft Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 be noted.   
 

12. QUARTERLY REPORTING OF TREASURY PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
 
The Committee received the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN2312, which 
set out the Prudential Indicators compliance for the first quarter of the 2023/24 
financial year, as required by the CIPFA Code for Local Authorities.   
 
The Chief Finance Officer advised that all treasury management activities 
undertaken in the areas of specific investment limits, security and liquidity during the 
[...]
rom the meeting during the discussion of 
the undermentioned item to avoid the disclosure of exempt information within the 
paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 indicated against 
such item: 
 
Minute No.  Para. No.  Category 
 
15   1   Information relating to an individual 
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED 
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

 
15. APPOINTMENT OF HONORARY ALDERMEN 

 
The Committee considered the Corporate Manager – Democracy Report No. 
DEM2305, which set out details of two nominations to be approved as Honorary 
Aldermen of the Borough.  This item had been added to the agenda as a matter of 
urgency. 
 
Provisions for the appointment of Honorary Aldermen were contained in the Local 
Government Act, 1972 and the criteria adopted by the Council had been circulated to 
Committee members.  The criteria included that former councillors were required to 
have not less than 16 years’ service with the Council or its constituent authorities 
and should normally be a resident of the Borough.  If the proposals were supported 
by the Committee then arrangements would be made for an Extraordinary Meeting of 
the Council to be held on 5th October 2023 to enable the honour to be bestowed on 
those who accepted their invitation to become an Honorary Alderman. 
 
The Committee discussed each of the nominations and was of the unanimous 
opinion that Mr. T.D. Bridgeman and Mr. J.H. Marsh should be appointed as 
Honorary Aldermen of the Borough in recognition of their eminent and long service to 
the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Council, at an Extraordinary Meeting arranged for this 
purpose, be asked to appoint Mr. T.D. Bridgeman and Mr. J.H. Marsh as Honorary 
Aldermen of the Borough in recognition of their eminent and long service to the 
Council and Borough. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.38 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR P.J. CULLUM (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------

Page 4



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT  
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
27 SEPTEMBER 2023 

MONITORING OFFICER’S  
REPORT NO. CS231907  

  
ANNUAL OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINT REVIEW LETTER 2023 
(LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN) 

  
The Council receives an annual summary from the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO). This reviews how many complaints have been received by the 
Ombudsman. Following an original investigation that will have been conducted under 
the Council’s own Complaint’s Policy.  This year’s review period covered 1 April 2022 
to 31 March 2023.  
  
The LGSCO feel that the information provided by them, can give an organisation 
intelligence, insight and enable transformation. It can indicate problems in specific 
areas of service delivery. Or provide perspective of an organisations culture and ability 
to learn. Providing information to assist with governance, audit, risk and scrutiny 
functions.   
  
It is worth noting that the LGSCO is continuing to work with the Housing Ombudsman 
Service, to provide a joint complaint handling code. Providing standards for 
organisations to work to. They will be consulting on this code and any implications this 
may have prior to a launch.  
  
1. Purpose:     
  
To update the Committee on the positive response and outcome of the review letter 
(attached).  
  
2. Findings:     
  
The LGSCO received 8 complaints.  
4  - Closed on initial enquiry 
3  - Refer back to Council 
1  - Not upheld 
 
Meaning no detailed investigations during this period were carried out. Matching the 
Council’s record during the previous year. Therefore, there are no further 
recommendations for service improvement.  
  
3. Conclusion:   
  
It is recommended the Committee note the position and that the Council carry on 
managing any complaints through the current complaints policy and ensure that the 
Council continue to monitor and review the effectiveness of its policy and responses.  
This report provides the Council with the evidence that the Council is responding well 
to complaints and is in effect
[...]
                               

 

 

 

 

Complaints upheld 

  

0% of complaints we 
investigated were upheld. 

This compares to an average of 
59% in similar organisations. 

 
 

0                          
upheld decisions 

 
Statistics are based on a total of 1 
investigation for the period between 

1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 

 

Compliance with Ombudsman recommendations 

 

No recommendations were due for compliance in this period 

 

 

Satisfactory remedy provided by the organisation 

 

The Ombudsman did not uphold any detailed investigations during this period 

 

0% 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
  

CORPORATE GOVERANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE  
SEPTEMBER 2023 

EXECUTIVE HEAD OF FINANCE 
REPORT NO: FIN2314 

 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND NON-TREASURY INVESTMENT OPERATIONS 2022/23  
 

 
SUMMARY:  
This report sets out the main activities of the Treasury Management and non-Treasury 
Investment Operations during 2022/23. Prudential indicators for the 2022/23 financial 
year have been updated for all treasury management and non-treasury activity during 
2022/23. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
Members are requested to:  

(i) Note the contents of this report in relation to the treasury management and 
non-treasury investment operations carried out during 2022/23 
  

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report sets out the Treasury Management and Non-Treasury Investment 

operations for 2022/23. This report is a statutory requirement under the CIPFA Code 
of Practice on Treasury Management. 
 

1.2 Full Council originally approved the Annual Treasury Management Strategy and Non-
Treasury Investment Strategy for 2022/23 on 24 February 2022. The Council has 
invested substantial sums of money and is therefore, exposed to financial risks 
including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates. 
The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk remains central to the 
Council’s tr
[...]
t operations sets out the Council’s Non-
Treasury investment performance during 2022/23, in accordance with 
MHCLG Investment Guidance.  
 

Appendix C 
• the Prudential indicators forecast sets out the prudential indicators position 

at the end of 2022/23. Performance is compared to the indicators set out in 
the Annual Capital Strategy for the year 2022/23. 
 
 

3 CONCLUSIONS ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND NON-TRESURY 
INVESTMENT OPERATIONS DURING 2022/23 
 

3.1 The Council’s treasury team continued to concentrate on the security of investments 
taking due regard for the returns available.  
 

3.2 The return on treasury management activity is in line with the revised budget for 
2022/23. Pooled funds have proven to be robust and have performed well 
 

3.3 With increased levels of borrowing the treasury team continually reviews the 
borrowing strategy, weighing up interest rate levels and risk of refinancing. The cost 

Page 12



 
 

 

 
  

of both long and short-term borrowing rose dramatically over the year, with rates at 
the end of March around 2% - 4% higher than those at the beginning of April. Rate 
rises have been driven primarily by inflation and the need for central banks to control 
this by raising interest rates. Also, borrowing levels have increased, raising 
refinancing risk. Levels and length of borrowing will be continually reviewed to 
mitigate refinancing risk. 
 

3.4 Total borrowing on 31 March was £120m, an increase of £20m from that on 31 March 
2023. The increased level of borrowing has been together with the increased interest 
rate of borrowing, has resulted in an increased cost of borrowing of £0.865m 
compared to 2021-22 (this was budgeted for).  
 

3.5 The Council’s non-treasury investments risk exposure on 31 March 2023 of £125.9m 
of which £111.9m is funded via external loans. 
 

3.6 Rate of return across all Council’s investments have been variable. However, 
aggregate rate of return on all Council investments is in line with estimated return 
for 2022/23 due to the cost associated with commercial property being clarified 
during the financial year. 

 
 
 
Contact Details: 
 
Report author: 
Philippa Dransfield - Finance Manager & Deputy s151 
01252 398037 
philippa.dransfield@rsuhmoor.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service: 
Peter Vickers - Executive Head of Finance 
01252 398440 
Peter.vickers@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 13

mailto:philippa.dransfield@rsuhmoor.gov.uk
mailto:Peter.vickers@rushmoor.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
  

APPENDIX A 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATION FOR 2022/23 
 

1 INTRODUCTION  
 

1.1 The purpose of the treasury management operation is to ensure that cash flow is 
adequately planned, with cash being available when it is needed. Surplus monies are 
invested in counterparties or instruments commensurate with the Council’s low risk 
approach, pursuing optimum performance while ensuring that security of the 
investment is considered ahead of investment return. The Council is required to 
operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash raised during the year 
will meet cash expenditure. 
 

1.2 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 
Council’s capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing need of 
the Council, essentially the longer-term cash flow planning, to ensure the Council can 
meet its capital spending obligations. The management of longer-term cash may 
involve the arrangement of long and/or short-term loans (external borrowing) or may 
use longer term cash flow surpluses in lieu of external borrowing (internal 
borrowing).  

 
 
2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ADVICE 

 
2.1 The Council continued to engage the services of Arlingclose for independent treasury 

advice during the year 2022/23. Arlingclose provide specialist treasury support to 
25% of UK local authorities. They provide a range of treasury management services 
including technical advice on debt and investment management and
[...]
ompleted. 
ii. Note the update to the deliverables for Quarter 3. 

 
 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 This report is to provide Members with: 
• An overview of the work completed towards the 2023/24 audit plan; 
• A progress update on the 2023/24 Audit Plan; and 
• A schedule of work to be delivered in Q3. 

 

2 Audit Work Completed                                                                
2.1 Due to the difficulty with recruiting to the Audit and Investigation officer posts 

and contract auditor availability some of the audits originally proposed to be 
completed within Q1 & Q2 have been scheduled for later in the year. 
 

2.2 We are currently still advertising for 1.6FTE Audit and Investigation officers. As 
it stands at the moment there are currently 6 audits which cannot be covered 
under the current arrangement with Portsmouth City Council. In addition to still 
advertising for the roles work is underway to source further contract auditors. 
ELT are fully supportive for resources to be obtained to ensure the delivery of 
the audit plan. 
 

2.3 If additional resources cannot be obtained, it is believed that an assurance 
opinion can still be provided and a limitation of scope would not be provided, 
due to the coverage of audits across the Council, follow ups carried out on 
recommendations made, involvement with governance and risk management, 
and some other external assurance. However, a further update on this position 
will be provided to the Committee in November. 
 

2.4 Work has been carried out to ensure that all elements of the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) have been complied with prior to the external 
assessment being carried out by the Head of Audit at Basingstoke Borough 

Page 71

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



  

Page 2 of 3 
 

Council. Documentation has been submitted and the results of the assessment 
will be reported to the Committee in due course.      
 

3 Progress towards the 2023/24 Audit Plan 
3.1 Since the Committee approve
[...]
ort in 

relation to the progress of Audit work to date towards the 2023/24 audit plan, 
and the expected deliverables for Q3.  

 

 
AUTHOR:  Nikki Fleming, Service Manager - Audit 
  07867 377484 

nikki.fleming@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
HEAD OF SERVICE: Peter Vickers, Executive Head of Financial Services and S151 

Officer 
 

References: Internal Audit – Audit Plan 2023/24, presented to the Committee on 27 
March 2023. 
Agenda for Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee on Monday, 27th March, 2023, 
7.00 pm - Rushmoor Borough Council 

Page 73

mailto:nikki.fleming@rushmoor.gov.uk
https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=166&MId=1261&Ver=4
https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=166&MId=1261&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
27 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
KEY DECISION? YES/NO 

COUNCILLOR CANTY 
LEGAL SERVICES  

PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
REPORT NO. LEG2023/1 

 
 

 
 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION – ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
SUMMARY: 
The Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA 2000) provides public access to 
information held by a local authority.  Freedom of Information requests are a 
fundamental part of local government and encourage openness and scrutiny of the 
Council’s decisions.  Rushmoor Borough Council has a statutory duty to fulfil its 
obligations under FOIA 2000. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 

(i) For the Corporate Manager of Legal Services to review the FOI system 
for logging requests to make as robust as possible (assuming no 
additional budget for 2023/2024) 
 

(ii) For officers to continue their work to reduce the number of overdue FOIs 
within the system by December 2023, following the Information 
Commissioner’s Office (ICO) guidance notes. 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Public authorities spend money collected from taxpayers and make 
decisions that can significantly affect many people’s lives.  Access to 
information helps the public make public authorities accountable for 
their actions and allows public debate to be better informed.   

 
1.2 Any member of the public or external organisation can submit a 

freedom of information request to Rushmoor Borough Council.   
Rushmoor Borough Council is under a duty to comply with the statutory 
timeframes to respond to requests (20 working days to process for a 
normal FOI request).   This can be extended for more complex 
requests. 

 
 

2. FOI ANNUAL UPDATE 
 

2.1 From a quarterly perspective, we were pleased to see a 3% increase 
in response times in Q1 of 2023/34 compared with Q4 of 2022/23. This 

Page 75

AGENDA ITEM No. 6



 

reflects the hard work from colleagues around the council prioritising 
responding to requests for information. We are hopeful that the 
response times will continue to improve over the coming months as 
there is ongoing work to deal with the outstanding and overdue FOIs. 
 

2.2 We are pleased to report a 43.65% reduction in overdue requests since 
7 June 2023 and hope to be able to reduce this much further by the 
December 2023. 

 
2.3 The regulatory body, the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) 

expect to see 90% responded to within the 20 working-day statutory 
timeframe - as a minimum. 

 
2.4 There could be a potential financial penalty from the ICO or a decision 

notice due to lack of responses/not responding in time and therefore 
not complying with our obligations under the Freedom of Information 
Act 2000 (FOIA). 

 
2.5 On 1 March 2023 the ICO actioned a decision notice in relation to an 

FOI request received at RBC. The ICO supported RBC withholding the 
information as we did in the first instance however the ICO noted that 
we had failed to comply with our obligations under the FOIA 2000, as 
we failed to respond within the statutory timeframe. 

 
2.6 By way of information Shropshire Council had 143 overdue FOI 

requests and were issued an enforcement notice by the ICO in May 
2023: 
[...]
n with a link to the data under section 21 of 
the FOIA or that the information is intended for future publication 
under section 22 of the FOIA (if the data was not yet published).  

 
2.11 As of 31 August 2023, the overdue FOIs are as follows: 

  
• 2021 – 4 overdue 
• 2022 – 29 overdue 
• 2023 – 38 overdue 

 
 TOTAL – 71 overdue 
  

 Compared with as of 7 June 2023: 
  

• 2021 - 577 FOIs received, 32 are open and overdue 
• 2022 – 544 FOIs received, 58 are open and overdue 
• 2023 - 292 FOIs received thus far up to 5 June 2023, 71 are open 

and 36 of those are overdue. 
 
    TOTAL – 126 overdue 

 
3  IMPLICATIONS 
 

3.1 As above, Rushmoor Borough Council is under a statutory obligation 
to respond to FOI requests within the timeframes.  

 
3.2  The ICO is taking a robust approach with local authorities who do not 

comply with FOIA 2000 and/or who do not have a clear action plan in 
place to reduce any backlog of overdue FOIA request. 

 
4 FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 There are no additional financial implications.   The processing of FOIs 

across the Council takes considerable officer time and resource.   
 
4.2  There is a continuing requirement to ensure that any overdue FOIs are 

reduced to zero. 
 

5 EQUALITIES IMPACT IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 There are no issues relating to this report. 
 
 
 

Page 77

https://ico.org.uk/media/for-organisations/documents/1203/information-reasonably-accessible-to-the-applicant-by-other-means-sec21.pdf
https://ico.org.uk/media/for-organisations/documents/1203/information-reasonably-accessible-to-the-applicant-by-other-means-sec21.pdf
https://ico.org.uk/media/for-organisations/documents/1172/information-intended-for-future-publication-and-research-information-sections-22-and-22a-foi.pdf


 

6 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

6.1 That the Corporate Manager of Legal Services reviews the FOI system 
for logging requests to make as robust as possible (assuming no 
additional budget for 2023/2024);  

 
6.2 For officers to continue their work to reduce the number of overdue 

FOIs within the system by December 2023, following the Information 
Commissioner’s Office (ICO) guidance notes. 

 
 
 

CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author  
Sophie Thorp – Corporate Manager – Legal Services 
sophie.thorp@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

Page 78

mailto:sophie.thorp@rushmoor.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Annual Ombudsman Complaint Review Letter 2023 - Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman
	Appendix to report

	3 Treasury Management and Non-Treasury Investment Operations 2022/23
	1.1	This report sets out the Treasury Management and Non-Treasury Investment operations for 2022/23. This report is a statutory requirement under the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management.
	1.2	Full Council originally approved the Annual Treasury Management Strategy and Non-Treasury Investment Strategy for 2022/23 on 24 February 2022. The Council has invested substantial sums of money and is therefore, exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates. The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk remains central to the Council’s treasury management and non-treasury investment strategies.
	2.	PURPOSE
	2.1	The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2017 (“the Code”), which includes the requirement for determining a treasury strategy on the likely financing and investment activity for the forthcoming financial year. The Code also recommends that members be informed of Treasury Management activities at least twice a year. This report therefore ensures this authority is embracing best practice in accordance with CIPFA’s recommendations.
	2.3	The appendices (A to C) set out the Treasury Management operations, Non-Treasury Investment Operations and Prudential Indicators for 2022/23 and fulfil key legislative requirements as follows:
	1.2	The second main function of the treasury m

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 27th September 2023 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members: 
 

Cllr P.J. Cullum (Chairman) 
Cllr S. Trussler (Vice-Chairman)  

 
Cllr A. Adeola 
Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr A.H. Gani 

Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr Nem Thapa 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr Gareth Williams 

 
Cllr K. Dibble attended the meeting in place of Cllr Sarah Spall 

 
Non-Voting Member: 
 

Mr Tom Davies – Independent Member (Audit) 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Sarah Spall. 
 

16. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th July 2023 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record of the proceedings. 
  

17. EXECUTIVE HEAD OF FINANCE AND SECTION 151 OFFICER - MR PETER 
VICKERS 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman welcomed Mr Peter Vickers (Executive 
Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer) to his first meeting of the Committee and 
wished him well in his new post at Rushmoor. 
 

18. ANNUAL OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINT REVIEW LETTER 2023 - LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN 
 
The Committee received the Monitoring Officer’s Report No. CS231907, which 
provided an update on the positive response and outcome of the Annual Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) Complaint Review Letter.   
 



- 2 - 
 

It was noted that the LGSCO had received eight complaints directly from members of 
the public, of which four had been closed on initial enquiry, three had been referred 
back to the Council to be dealt with and one which had not been upheld.  Members 
were satisfied that no detailed investigations had been carried out by the LGSCO 
during the review period of 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023 and this meant, 
therefore, that no recommendations for service improvement had been made by the 
LGSCO.   
 
During discussion, it was suggested that future reports on the LGSCO Complaint 
Review Letter should contain more details about the complaints which had been 
referred back to the Council to deal with.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Monitoring Officer’s Report No. CS231907 be noted. 
  

19. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND NON-TREASURY INVESTMENT OPERATIONS 
2022/23 
 
The Committee received the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN2314, which 
set out the main activities of the Treasury Management and Non-Treasury 
Investment Operations during 2022/23, which was a statutory requirement under the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management.   
 
The Report advised that the Council’s Treasury Team had continued to concentrate 
on the security of investments taking due regard of the returns available.  The return 
on treasury management activity had been in line with the revised budget for 
2022/23 and pooled funds had proved to be robust and had performed well.   As a 
result of increased levels of borrowing, the Treasury Team continually reviewed the 
Borrowing Strategy, weighing up interest rate levels and risk of refinancing. The cost 
of both long and short-term borrowing had risen dramatically over the year, with 
rates at the end of March 2023 at around 2%-4% higher than those at the beginning 
of April 2023. Rate rises had been driven primarily by inflation and the need for 
central banks to control this by raising interest rates.   It was further noted that 
borrowing levels had increased, which in turn raised the refinancing risk.  The 
Committee was advised that levels and length of borrowing would be continually 
reviewed to mitigate refinancing risk.   
 
The Committee noted that total borrowing on 31st March 2023 had been £120 
million, which was a £20 million increase from 31st March 2022.  The increased level 
of borrowing, together with the increased interest rate of borrowing, had resulted in 
an increased cost of borrowing of £0.865 million when compared to 2021-22. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Council’s non-treasury investments risk 
exposure on 31st March 2023 had been £125.9 million, of which £111.9 million was 
funded via external loans.  The rate of return across all the Council’s investments 
had been variable, however, the aggregate rate of return on all Council investments 
was in line with the estimated return for 2022/23 due to the cost associated with 
commercial property being clarified during the financial year.   
 
During discussion, Members raised questions regarding: short and longer-term 
investments and whether it was now time to look at adjusting these; how the Council 



- 3 - 
 

managed the risks involved in having a portfolio of assets; and, the Council’s credit 
rating.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN2314 be noted. 
 

20. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS/EXTERNAL AUDIT OPINION - UPDATE 
 
The Chairman welcomed Kalthiemah Abrahams of Ernst & Young (EY), who joined 
the meeting remotely via Microsoft Teams.  It was noted that work on the 2020/21 
audit had commenced in late August and Council Officers were working through the 
process of providing information requested. 
 
In respect of other outstanding audits, Ms Abrahams referred to guidance awaited 
from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities in October on local 
authority audits and how to deal with the current audit delays.    
 
The Committee received the final version of the Annual Audit Letter for the year 
ended 31st March 2020, which had been circulated with the agenda.  Members 
noted that Senior Management had accepted the recommendations contained in the 
Audit Letter and that action on these was already in hand.   
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(i) the update on the 2020/21 audit by Ernst & Young be noted; and 

 
(ii) the final version of the Audit Letter for the year ended 31st March 2020 be 

noted. 
 

21. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT UPDATE 
 
The Committee received the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2307, which set out: 
an overview of the work completed towards the 2023/24 Audit Plan; a progress 
update on the 2023/24 Audit Plan; and, a schedule of work to be delivered in Quarter 
3.   An update was also given at the meeting on the table showing a summary of 
progress to date, where two draft audit/audit follow-up reports had now been 
reviewed (instead of none, as set out in the report) and that three (instead of 4) were 
now in progress.   
 
The Audit Manager advised the Committee that there were six audits that had not yet 
been allocated for staff to complete, however, it was her opinion that this would not 
impact her ability to provide an assurance at the end of the year.  The Audit Plan 
was a risk based plan, with priority given to audits that needed to be completed in 
order to enable the Audit Manager to provide assurance. A few changes had been 
made to the Audit Plan to enable more assurance levels across the organisation. 
 
The Audit Manager advised the Committee that work was being carried out, 
including the use of procurement frameworks, to employ contractors to carry out 
audit work, when required..   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2307 be noted. 



- 4 - 
 

 
22. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION - ANNUAL UPDATE 

 
The Committee considered the Corporate Manager of Legal Services Report No. 
LEG2301, which provided an update on how the Council had dealt with Freedom of 
Information (FOI) requests submitted during 2022/23.   
 
The Committee was advised that there had been a 3% increase in response times in 
Quarter 1 of 2023/24 when compared with Quarter 4 of 2022/23.  It was noted that 
there had been a 43.65% reduction in overdue requests since 7th June 2023 and it 
was hoped to be able to reduce this much further by December 2023.    
 
The Corporate Manager of Legal Services advised that Rushmoor was among a 
large number of Councils that had fallen behind in answering FOI requests as a 
result of the Covid pandemic.  It was noted that an action plan was in place to reduce 
the Council’s backlog and that longer-term plans were being drafted to reduce the 
amount of time it took to respond to FOI requests, including publishing more 
information on the Council’s website.   
 
During discussion, the Corporate Manager of Legal Services undertook to provide 
regular updates on dealing with the backlog of FOI requests to be answered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(i) the Corporate Manager of Legal Services Report No. LEG2301 be noted;  
 
(ii) the Corporate Manager of Legal Services be asked to review the FOI system 

for logging requests to make the system as robust as possible (assuming no 
additional budget for 2023/24); and 

 
(iii) Officers be asked to continue their work to reduce the number of overdue FOIs 

within the system by December 2023, following the Information Commissioner’s 
Officer guidance notes. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.07 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR P.J. CULLUM (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------


